| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   |  |                                       | X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X<br>A. BUILDING:  |                                | (3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |   |
|--|---|--|---------------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|------------------------------|--|---|
|  |   |  |                                       |   | A. BOILDING.                   |                              |  | С |
|  |   | IL6016281  | B. WING                               |   |                                | 14/2015                      |  |   |
| AME OF F   | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  | DDRESS, CITY, S                       | STATE, ZIP CODE   |                                |                              |  |   |
| IEADOV   | VBROOK MANOR - L  | AGRANGE  | AVENUE<br>NGE, IL 60525               | 5   |                                |                              |  |   |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                               | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH<br>DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLET<br>DATE      |  |   |
| S9999  | Final Observations  |  | S9999                                 |   |                                |                              |  |   |
|  | STATEMENT OF LICENSURE VIOLATIONS:  |  |                                       |   |                                |                              |  |   |
|  | 300.610a)<br>300.1210a)<br>300.1210b)<br>300.1210d)6)<br>300.3240a)   |  |                                       |   |                                |                              |  |   |
|  | a) The facility shall<br>procedures govern<br>facility. The written<br>be formulated by a<br>Committee consist<br>administrator, the a<br>medical advisory co<br>of nursing and othe<br>policies shall comp<br>The written policies<br>the facility and shall | advisory physician or the<br>committee, and representatives<br>er services in the facility. The<br>ly with the Act and this Part.<br>s shall be followed in operating<br>Il be reviewed at least annually<br>documented by written, signed | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |   |                                |                              |  |   |
|  | Nursing and Perso<br>a) Comprehensive<br>with the participation<br>resident's guardian  | General Requirements for<br>nal Care<br>Resident Care Plan. A facility,<br>on of the resident and the<br>or representative, as<br>evelop and implement a   |                                       |   |                                |                              |  |   |

## PRINTED: 07/24/2015 FORM APPROVED

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION<br>A. BUILDING:  |                         | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED                            |                 |                 |  |
|--|---|---|-------------------------|--|-----------------|-----------------|--|
|  |   | A. BUILDING:  |                         |  |                 | C               |  |
|  |   | IL6016281   | B. WING                 |  |                 | 14/2015         |  |
| NAME OF I  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET A  | DDRESS, CITY, S         | TATE, ZIP CODE   |                 |                 |  |
| MEADO  | WBROOK MANOR - L  | AGRANGE   | AVENUE<br>NGE, IL 60525 | i  |                 |                 |  |
| (X4) ID  | SUMMARY STA   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   | ID                      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF                                       | CORRECTION      | (X5)            |  |
| PRÉFIX<br>TAG  |   | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | PREFIX<br>TAG           | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO<br>DEFICIENC | THE APPROPRIATE | COMPLET<br>DATE |  |
| S9999  | Continued From pa   | age 1   | S9999                   |  |                 |                 |  |
| S9999  | <ul> <li>Continued From page 1</li> <li>restrictive setting based on the resident's care needs. The assessment shall be developed with the active participation of the resident and the resident's guardian or representative, as applicable.</li> <li>b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident.</li> <li>d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis:</li> <li>6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents.</li> </ul> |   |                         |  |                 |                 |  |
|  |   | Abuse and Neglect<br>see, administrator, employee o<br>hall not abuse or neglect a  | r                       |  |                 |                 |  |
|  | These requirement   | ts are not met as evidenced by  | r:                      |  |                 |                 |  |
|  | failed to have a sid<br>in a correct positior<br>falling out of a bed   | and record review the facility<br>e rail, used as a safety device,<br>n to prevent a resident from<br>during care. This failure<br>pree residents (R1) reviewed |                         |  |                 |                 |  |

## PRINTED: 07/24/2015 FORM APPROVED

|                          |  | Health<br>(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                         |
|--------------------------|--|--|---|--|-------------------------------|-------------------------|
|                          |  | IL6016281  | B. WING                                 |  |                               | C<br>14/2015            |
| NAME OF F                | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | STREET AL  | DDRESS, CITY, ST                        | ATE, ZIP CODE  |                               |                         |
| IEADOV                   | VBROOK MANOR - L   | AGRANGE 339 9TH  | AVENUE<br>NGE, IL 60525                 |  |                               |                         |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1<br>DEFICIENC | TION SHOULD BE                | (X5)<br>COMPLET<br>DATE |
| S9999                    | Continued From pa  | age 2  | S9999                                   |  |                               |                         |
|                          | <ul> <li>(certified nurse aide<br/>incontinence care a<br/>sustained a lacerat<br/>experienced a Sub-<br/>Findings Include:</li> <li>Facility's fall prever<br/>program) undated of<br/>resident, the followi</li> <li>Monitor and as<br/>routine.</li> <li>Supervise and<br/>personal hygiene a</li> <li>Keep safety de</li> <li>Staff to check f<br/>function of safety de</li> <li>R1's care plan initia<br/>resident is high risk<br/>mobility and cogniti<br/>staff to provide safe<br/>family and staff on<br/>safety device in pla</li> <li>An incident report of<br/>(certified nurse aide<br/>observed R1 on flo</li> </ul> | sist following daily schedule<br>or assist bedside sitting,<br>nd toileting as appropriate.<br>vice in place and functioning.<br>or proper placement and |   |  |                               |                         |
|                          | R1 and she rolled of<br>prevent recurrence<br>turning residents, u<br>residents.   | off the bed. Steps taken to<br>: take more precautions when<br>use side rail down when turning   |   |  |                               |                         |
|                          | bed mobility ( how positions body while  | a set dated 4-7-15 denotes for<br>resident turns side to side and<br>e in bed or alternate sleep<br>extensive physical assistance                        |   |  |                               |                         |

|                   |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED<br>C |                 |
|-------------------|---|---|---|--|------------------------------------|-----------------|
|                   |   | IL6016281   | B. WING                                 |  |                                    | 4/2015          |
| NAME OF           | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET AD   | DRESS, CITY, ST                         | TATE, ZIP CODE   |                                    |                 |
| MEADO             | WBROOK MANOR - L  | AGRANGE 339 9TH A   | AVENUE<br>IGE, IL 60525                 |  |                                    |                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX |   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  | ID<br>PREFIX                            | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO |                                    | (X5)<br>COMPLET |
| TAG               | REGULATORY OR L   | SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | TAG                                     | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF<br>DEFICIENCY)              | OPRIATE                            | DATE            |
| S9999             | Continued From pa   | ge 3  | S9999                                   |  |                                    |                 |
|                   | On 5-13-15 at 3:00 pm E1 (Certified Nurse Aide)<br>stated she went in to assist R1 with her ADL<br>(activity of daily living) and was changing her<br>incontinent brief. E1 stated R1 was facing the<br>window leaning on her right side and holding the<br>side rail on the right side of the bed. E1 stated<br>she was standing behind R1 on the opposite side<br>(left side). While she was removing the<br>incontinent brief, R1 let go of the raised side rail<br>and rolled off the bed and hit the floor. E1 stated<br>called for help and the nurse (E2) came. E1<br>stated they did not remove R1 and ambulance<br>attendants came shortly and put her on the<br>stretcher. E1 stated when the side rails are not<br>being used by a resident they are in the up<br>position. E1 stated she will now make sure the<br>side rail is down before repositioning or changing<br>any resident for now on. |   |   |  |                                    |                 |
|                   | Nurse) stated she v<br>medication pass wh<br>assistance in R1's r<br>on the floor on the r<br>she noted that R1 v   | vas in hallway on 5-4-15 doing<br>nen CNA (E1) called for<br>room. She went and saw R1<br>right side of her bed. E2 stated<br>vas bleeding and the side rail<br>2 stated she got a 4 x 4 gauze  |   |  |                                    |                 |
|                   | getting ready to get<br>rolled R1 on her sid<br>E2 stated when the<br>they are in the up p<br>supposed to pull the<br>place so the residen<br>are repositioning or  | , E1 informed her that she was<br>R1 up for breakfast. She (E1)<br>le and R1 fell out of the bed.<br>side rails are not being used<br>osition. E2 stated they are<br>e side rails down so they are in<br>nts can grab them, when they<br>changing them. E2 stated R1<br>and weak and needs staff to |   |  |                                    |                 |

## PRINTED: 07/24/2015 FORM APPROVED

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUM |   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                 |  |
|---|---|--|---|---|-------------------------------|-----------------|--|
|   |   |  | A. BUILDING:                            |   | C                             |                 |  |
|   |   | IL6016281  | B. WING                                 |   |                               | 05/14/2015      |  |
| AME OF F  | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET A   | DDRESS, CITY, ST                        | TATE, ZIP CODE  |                               |                 |  |
| EADOV   | VBROOK MANOR - L  |  | AVENUE<br>NGE, IL 60525                 |   |                               |                 |  |
| (X4) ID   |   | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   | ID                                      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (  |                               | (X5)            |  |
| PRÉFIX<br>TAG   |   | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | PREFIX<br>TAG                           | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO T<br>DEFICIENC | HE APPROPRIATE                | COMPLET<br>DATE |  |
| S9999   | Continued From pa   | age 4  | S9999                                   |   |                               |                 |  |
|   | Computed Tomogra<br>new 4 x 3 area of h<br>cortex, consistent v<br>contusion. Comme<br>areas of high densi<br>space adjacent to r<br>Admission physical<br>currently sutured.<br>On 5-13-15 at 4:45 | d dated 5-4-15 denotes<br>aphy (CT) Scan impression:<br>igh density at right frontal<br>with a small hemorrhagic<br>nt: There are some linear<br>ity within the Subarachnoid<br>ight frontal/temporal lobes.<br>I exam forehead lacerations<br>pm Z1 (Doctor) stated, R1's<br>ustain the laceration to her |   |   |                               |                 |  |
|   |   | auma of the fall contributed to  |   |   |                               |                 |  |
|   | stated E1 should ha<br>when she was prov<br>(5-4-15). She (R1)<br>the side rail is up, it<br>is down. E3 believe  | pm E3 (Director of Nursing)<br>ave had R1's side rail down<br>riding care to R1 on the day<br>rolled out of the bed. When<br>t is much shorter than when it<br>es the cause of R1's fall was<br>of have the side rail down and<br>bed.   |   |   |                               |                 |  |
|   |   | (B)  |   |   |                               |                 |  |
|   |   |  |   |   |                               |                 |  |